

MONO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS SOLID WASTE DIVISION

Post Office Box 457 • 74 North School Street • Bridgeport, California 93517 760.932.5440 • Fax 760.932.5441 • monopw@mono.ca.gov • www.monocounty.ca.gov

Mono County Solid Waste Task Force

Meeting of March 22, 2018 1:00-3:00 p.m. BOS Meeting Room Sierra Center Mall, Mammoth Lakes

MINUTES

1. Call to order.

Meeting called to order at 1:05p.m.

In attendance:

Justin Nalder – Mono County

Tyler Nelson - Mammoth Community Water District

Jill Kearney - Mono County Environmental Health

Brian Robinette – Sierra Conservation Project

Dan Holler - Town of Mammoth Lakes

Rodger Brown - Mammoth Disposal

Guests:

Michelle Erwin - Mammoth Disposal

Tony Dublino – Mono County

Jason Canger - Mono County

- 2. Public Comment on items not on the agenda.
- 3. Approval of Minutes from September 28, 2017 meeting. Motion: Dan, Second: Tyler, (6/0/0)
- 4. Consideration of new SWTF members—volunteers and suggestions to fill one "lodging industry representative" vacancy.

 No recommendations.
- 5. Benton Crossing Landfill 5 Year Permit Review / Final Closure Post-Closure Maintenance Plan Update.

- 6. RFP for County-wide solid waste services.

 RFP is expected for distribution by the end of fall 2018 with a 90 day response time. The Town of Mammoth Lakes is six months out from a hard plan at this point. Transfer Station Operations should be included in the RFP. A transition period will need to be defined. The existing Flow Agreement with the Town of Mammoth Lakes can be expanded/modified. The Agreement for Regional Solid Waste Services should be made around 2 years ahead of time. Considerations should be made for sludge and for fats oil and grease.
- 7. Adjourn to September 13, 2018 meeting (Second Thursday in September).